

No. 07-55893

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

ROBERT F. HOYT
General Counsel
Department of the Treasury

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

THOMAS P. O'BRIEN
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602

JOSHUA WALDMAN
(202) 514-0236
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7232
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.. . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . .	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	4
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.	4
A. The International Emergency Economic Powers Act.. . . .	4
B. Executive Order 13224.	5
C. Relevant Designations.	8
II. FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.. . . .	8
A. Plaintiffs and Their Desired Support.. . . .	8
B. The District Court's November 2006 Order.. . . .	9
C. New Treasury Department Regulations.	13
D. The District Court's April 2007 Order.	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . .	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	22
ARGUMENT.	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY UPHELD THE PRESIDENT'S DESIGNATION AUTHORITY.. . . .	22
A. Plaintiffs' Challenge to the President's Designation Authority is Non-Justiciable.. . .	23
B. The President's Designation Authority is not Vague or Overbroad.	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY'S DESIGNATION AUTHORITY IS CONSTITUTIONAL..	34
A. The Term "Services" Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague..	34
B. Plaintiffs' Arguments are Meritless.	40
C. Plaintiffs' Untethered Vagueness Argument is Incorrect..	45
D. The Secretary's Designation Authority is Not Overbroad..	48
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS' LICENSING ARGUMENT.	50
IV. THIS COURT MAY NOT RE-WRITE IEEPA TO REQUIRE SPECIFIC INTENT OR TO LIMIT IEEPA TO "NATION-TARGETED SANCTIONS"..	54
A. The Constitution Does Not Require Specific Intent.	54
B. IEEPA Is Not Limited To "Nation-Targeted Sanctions."..	59
CONCLUSION.	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Allied Prods. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Commission,</u> 666 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1982)	56
<u>Armstrong v. Bush,</u> 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	29
<u>Auer v. Robbins,</u> 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	42
<u>Bias v. Moynihan,</u> 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<u>Bryan v. United States,</u> 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	39, 55
<u>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman,</u> 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<u>California Teachers Ass'n v. State Bd. of Educ.,</u> 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	38
<u>Carter v. United States,</u> 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	54
<u>Cedano-Viera v. Ashcroft,</u> 324 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003)	51
<u>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.,</u> 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	26, 52
<u>Craft v. National Park Serv.,</u> 34 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1994)	35, 39
<u>Dames & Moore v. Regan,</u> 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	33
<u>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,</u> 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	56
<u>Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.,</u> 506 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2007)	22

<u>Foti v. City of Menlo Park,</u> 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	34
<u>Franklin v. Massachusetts,</u> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	29
<u>Freedom To Travel Campaign v. Newcomb,</u> 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	58
<u>Global Relief Found. Inc. v. O'Neill,</u> 207 F. Supp.2d 779 (N.D. Ill.)	25
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</u> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	34
<u>Haig v. Agee,</u> 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	27
<u>Harper v. San Diego Transit Corp.,</u> 764 F.2d 663 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<u>Helvering v. Mitchell,</u> 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	57
<u>Holy Land Found. v. Ashcroft,</u> 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25, 47
<u>Hotel & Motel Ass'n of Oakland v. City of Oakland,</u> 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	37, 38
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Department of Justice,</u> 352 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Department of Justice,</u> 393 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	44
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Mukasey,</u> 509 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2007). 19, 20, 41, 49, 50, 52, 54-55	
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno,</u> 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000) .. . 19, 31, 32, 40, 44-46, 49	
<u>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices,</u> 12 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1993)	33
<u>Iran Air v. Kugelman,</u> 996 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	55

<u>Islamic American Relief Agency v. Gonzales,</u> 477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25
<u>Karpova v. Snow,</u> 402 F. Supp.2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	36, 42
<u>Karpova v. Snow,</u> 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007)	36, 46
<u>Kona Enterprises, Inc. v. Estate of Bishop,</u> 229 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2000)	29, 30
<u>Mississippi v. Johnson,</u> 71 U.S. 475 (1867)	28
<u>Nichols v. Birdsell,</u> 491 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<u>Palestine Information Office v. Shultz,</u> 853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	33
<u>Parker v. Levy,</u> 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	37
<u>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Secretary of State,</u> 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8
<u>Posters N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States,</u> 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	34
<u>Regan v. Wald,</u> 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	27, 58
<u>Reiserer v. United States,</u> 479 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2007)	35, 56, 57
<u>Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control,</u> 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006)	17, 27, 31, 32
<u>Swan v. Clinton,</u> 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<u>United States v. Afshari,</u> 426 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005)	47
<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	56

<u>United States v. Griefen,</u> 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000)	52
<u>United States v. Hescorp,</u> 801 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1986)	36, 39
<u>United States v. Homa Int'l Trading Corp.,</u> 387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004)	35
<u>United States v. Lindh,</u> 212 F. Supp.2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002)	36, 39
<u>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.,</u> 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	56
<u>United States v. Stansell,</u> 847 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<u>United States v. Vargas-Amaya,</u> 389 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)	43
<u>Veterans & Reservists for Peace in Vietnam v.</u> <u>Regional Comm'r of Customs,</u> 459 F.2d 676 (3d Cir. 1972)	58
<u>Village of Hoffman Est. v. Flipside, Hoffman Est.,</u> 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	34, 37, 39
<u>Virginia v. Hicks,</u> 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	48, 49
<u>Walsh v. Brady,</u> 927 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	58

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1182	62
8 U.S.C. § 1189	8, 31, 45
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	41
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	8, 20, 44, 47, 49, 53, 55, 62-63
22 U.S.C. § 287c	2, 25, 32, 61
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.	1
50 U.S.C. § 1622.	4, 5, 31
50 U.S.C. § 1701.	4, 7, 30, 31
50 U.S.C. § 1702.	4, 5, 24, 31
50 U.S.C. § 1703.	4, 31
50 U.S.C. § 1704.	4
50 U.S.C. § 1705.	5, 35, 39, 55, 57, 62
Executive Order 13224 § 1(a).	5
Executive Order 13224 § 1(b).	8
Executive Order 13224 § 1(c).	45
Executive Order 13224 § 1(d) (i).. . . .	6, 7, 9, 10, 34, 37, 45
Executive Order 13224 § 1(d) (ii).	6, 7, 12, 43
Executive Order 13224 § 2(a).	6, 7, 9, 10, 34
Executive Order 13224 § 4.. . . .	6, 10, 37
Executive Order 13224 § 7.. . . .	7
31 C.F.R. § 501.801.. . . .	7, 39, 50
31 C.F.R. § 501.802.. . . .	7, 39, 50
31 C.F.R. § 501.807.. . . .	7, 14
31 C.F.R. § 594.201.. . . .	6, 7, 10, 13, 14
31 C.F.R. § 594.204.. . . .	10
31 C.F.R. § 594.310.. . . .	6, 7, 11
31 C.F.R. § 594.316.. . . .	7, 13, 43
31 C.F.R. § 594.406.. . . .	7, 9, 10, 18, 36, 43

31 C.F.R. § 594.501..	7
31 C.F.R. § 594.702..	46
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..	1
Presidential Proclamation 7463, 66 Fed. Reg. 48,199 (Sept. 14, 2001)..	5
67 Fed. Reg. 12633 (March 19, 2002)..	8
72 Fed. Reg. 4206 (January 30, 2007)..	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster's New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1993)..	35
